RESOLUTION NO. 129

AMENDING THE 2010 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS BUDGET: NAPA AUTO PARTS PURCHASE OF OBSOLETE EQUIPMENT PARTS

Introduced: 4/12/10

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 482 for 2009, this Honorable Body authorized a three year agreement with Genuine Parts Co., d/b/a, NAPA Auto Parts commencing December 1, 2009 regarding the purchase of vehicle and equipment parts for the Department of Public Works, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works indicated that the agreement with NAPA Auto Parts included the purchase by NAPA of the Department's obsolete auto parts for \$18,000, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner requested a budget amendment in order to incorporate the aforementioned funding into the 2010 budget, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the 2010 Department of Public Works Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account DM 2665 Sale of Equipment by \$18,000

Increase Appropriation Account DM5130.2 by \$18,000 by increasing Line Item DM5130 2 2350 Tools by \$18,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 4/12/10